
Memorandum

To:
Mayor and Members of the City Council 

From:
Charles Cunningham, Finance Director

Cc:    
Frank Salvato, City Manager

Date:
January 23, 2004
  Re:     Budget Amendment # 1 -  January  2003 Ordinance 2004-3

Submitted herewith for your consideration is Ordinance  2004-3. Its purpose is to amend the 2003-04 Fiscal Year Budget based on changes or events that have occurred in the last three months that require either funding beyond that appropriated at the beginning of the fiscal year or modifications from the original amounts.  

To assist you in reviewing these particular documents, a summary of the contents of each are provided below in the order that each section appears in the packet.

· Ordinance No. 2004-3 – This is the official document that formalizes adoption of the changes contained herein.

· Exhibit A – This attachment is part of the ordinance and specifies the items that are recommended to be amended by category of line item. This document describes the purpose of needing to change a particular line item within the category.  

Although  a considerable amount of work goes into formulating the budget each year, there are several things that may happen that require changes even early on in the budget administration process. Obviously some types of emergency situations can occur that require immediate attention. A case in point would be a wreck involving a City vehicle that even if it is covered by insurance, must be replaced and an additional appropriation must be made. Payment of an insurance claim must be recorded as additional revenue and the full price of the replacement vehicle is an additional expenditure that must be added to the budget. Generally in these cases, the Council approves the expenditure by motion or resolution and the formal adjustment is made in the next formal Budget Amendment. 

In other cases some transactions may span or crossover two fiscal years from the time the original decision was made until the expense actually occurs. This happens mostly with grant funded projects which may cover several years. If a match for a grant is required but the application process begins in one fiscal year and the match is not needed until the following fiscal year, it may be better to not budget the funds in the following fiscal year if it is not known whether or not the grant will even be obtained. The City maintains an adequate reserve fund to cover most of these cases. 

Salaries and benefits are the most difficult items to estimate due to the fact that specific cases of terminations and new hires are not know in advance. Some allowance is taken for salary savings but projections are not exact so some adjustments will always need to be made in the 100 Series of Expenditures.  The majority of the adjustments shown at this stage of the budget year reflect adjustments to salaries and benefits based on actual turnover to-date and the impact of merit increases that were granted in the first quarter. 

Finally, while we have been working diligently to improve the budget process over the last several years, there are still some things that may get overlooked during the heat of the process. An example of such an oversight is shown in the need to increase the contribution to civic organization line item in Department 501. In May of 2003 the City Council authorized a total pledge of $25,000 to Temple College of Taylor for their building fund. The pledge was to be redeemed in $5,000 increments over the next 5 years. This amount was not included in the budget but has been added here.    

Comments on each of the Funds 
General Fund - 
The net adjustments to General Fund Revenue total an additional $64,741. Most of this was an increase in the certified roll that occurred between the first certification in July, on which the budget was approved and the roll certified as of October 1, 2003. Development permits were also increased based on the history of collections to-date. The sales tax estimate was not adjusted inasmuch as the actual collections for January exceeded estimates by approximately $21,000 that wiped out a significant amount of under-collections through the first three months 

On the expenditure side, the majority of adjustments were based on adding amounts for salaries and benefits that will increase due to merit increases granted in the first three months of the year.  Reductions in appropriations reflect salary savings that are expected to accrue due to turnover that occurred in the first three months. Other non-salary issues are explained in text form under each affected department.  The total increase is $ 12,546 dollars in appropriations that are covered by the $64,741 increase estimate in revenue.  

Special Revenue Funds -  Except for the Municipal Court Special Fee Fund, none of the other Special Revenue Funds are in need of amending. As shown on the Revenue portion of the Municipal Court Account, there is a projected surplus in the fund even with the additional expenditures of $1,700. This amount is for replacement of one of the Deputy Court Clerks computers.  

Debt Service Funds – Debt service schedules are fixed throughout the life of the bonds so adjustments to these funds are very rare. 

Proprietary Funds- 

Utility Fund – Revenue was increased by $25,00 due to collection of grant money for a TDHCA grant ($15,000) and Capital Impact Fees (+ $10,000). Expenditures are proposed to be reduced by $9,438 due to salary and benefit savings in the Utility Maintenance Division. Several positions were vacant for several months.  
Airport Fund – No adjustments are proposed. 
Cemetery Fund – No adjustments are proposed. 

Equipment Services Fund – Revenue for this fund to-date indicates that rates will probably have to be raised since the mileage and hours on which the rates are based are running much lower than originally estimated. The adjustment to the rates will not affect the overall charges that were budgeted but the rates will most likely have to be changed by the next budget amendment. 

Expenditures for this fund for some items were fairly rough and adjustments were expected.  Failure to anticipate the need for making sure every vehicle was properly outfitted with the minimum of  a fire extinguisher and medical kit,  resulted in the need to add an appropriation of $3,000 for these items. The total increase in proposed appropriations is $5,538. It can be covered by an estimated surplus in revenue of $47,280. 

As always, staff will be available to review the details of this submittal with the City Council and answer any questions they may have in this regard.   






1
2

